






EXHIBIT A
Hillsdale Terraces Density and Concession Bonus Analysis - March 31, 2015
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Conclusion

Scenario 1 Scenario 2
Total Unit Count Total Unit Count
Affordable Units 12% Affordable Units 11%
Market Rate Units 88% Market Rate Units 89%
Total Residential SqFt Total Residential SqFt

Below-Market-Rate Unit Cost Breakdown Below-Market-Rate Unit Cost Breakdown

Count 1
Sales

Price/Unit 3
Profit (Loss) 

per Unit Count 1
Sales

Price/Unit 3
Profit (Loss) 

per Unit
1 BR 2 $190,000 ($190,000) 1 BR 2 $190,000 ($190,000)
2 BR 5 $220,000 ($270,000) 2 BR 5 $220,000 ($270,000)
3 BR 1 $250,000 ($350,000) 3 BR 1 $250,000 ($350,000)

BMR Total 8 $1,730,000 ($2,080,000) BMR Total 8 $1,730,000 ($2,080,000)
Average per Unit $216,250 ($260,000) Average per Unit $216,250 ($260,000)

Selling Price per SqFt 4 $590 Selling Price per SqFt 4 $600
Project Cost per SqFt 5 $425 Project Cost per SqFt 5 $410
Add'l Cost/SqFt for BMR units $26 Add'l Cost/SqFt for BMR units $26
Total Cost per SqFt $451 Total Cost per SqFt $436
Income per SqFt $139 Income per SqFt $164

5-year IRR -0.6% 5-year IRR 2.4%

Based on the high cost of construction at this project site and overall rising costs in the Bay Area, more market-rate units are needed to support the construction of below-
market-rate units. In this study, Scenario 1 does not yield a profitable project and is not feasible. Scenario 2 yields a relatively better outcome.

Timeline is assumed to be 5 full years, with year 0 starting at the time of land purchase. Construction period is assumed to be 3 years, with costs evenly distributed. 
Sales are assumed to occur within one full year.

Residential Construction Cost per unit is based on internal LFGeorge Properties' costs for 2014 and includes construction costs for the actual residential units. It is not 
adjusted for inflation.

Selling price per square foot (SqFt) is based on Q4 2014 condo sales in 94403 (MLS/Trulia) and is assumed to increase with a higher mix of 1 bedroom units.

This analysis evaluates the feasibility of adding six additional market-rate units to a proposed mixed-use development in the centrally located Hillsdale area of San Mateo. 
Scenario 1 (base scenario) analyzes a project with 68 units, 60 of which are market-rate and 8 of which are designated for "very low income" households. This scenario 
applies a 35% density bonus, as outlined in Government Code § 65915 (f)(2).

Scenario 2 analyzes a project with 74 units, 66 of which are market-rate and 8 of which are designated for "very low income" households. Six units are designated as 
concession units pursuant to Government Code § 65915 (d)(2)(B).

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) is a common metric used by various financial institutions, investors, and developers to gauge the rate at which an investment will break 
even. Projects with a higher IRR are more desireable, and projects with an IRR lower than the cost of capital or negative are not feasible.

BMR unit sales price is taken from "City of San Mateo Below Market Rate Housing Program Maximum Unit Rates: Max Rent Price and In Lieu Fee - 2014."

Count of Below-Market-Rate (BMR) units is based upon percentage of unit mix in the overall project and is rounded up to the nearest whole number.
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Residential 
Construction 
Cost/Unit 2

$380,000
$490,000
$600,000

$3,810,000
1,100 $476,250$476,250

Project Cost per square foot is based on internal LFGeorge Properties' costs for 2014 and includes infrastructure and residential construction costs, permit fees, 
excavation costs, loan fees, and legal fees.  It is not adjusted for inflation and is assumed to decrease with a greater number of total units.
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